University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1861-1900

Colorado Session Laws

1868

An act in relation to an Adopted Child of Samuel N. Hoyt.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900

Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "An act in relation to an Adopted Child of Samuel N. Hoyt." (1868). *Session Laws 1861-1900*. 652.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900/652

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1861-1900 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

clerks, which have been so recorded in all respects as the law requires, by the county clerk of Lake county, at Oro City, shall be legal and valid, as if the said clerk had recorded the same at Dayton, the county-seat of Lake county.

Approved January 4, A. D. 1868.

An act to change the Name of Octavius H. Tubbs.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the name of Octavius H. Tubbs, of Boulder county, is hereby changed to that of Edward F. Mason, by which name he shall hereafter be known in law and equity.

This act to take effect from and after its passage.

Approved December 24, A. D. 1867.

An act in relation to an Adopted Child of Major E. B. Kirk.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the female child now living with, and lately adopted into the family of Major E. B. Kirls, of Fort Lyon, Colorado territory, whose baptismal name is Maud Hunter, whose further name and parentage are unknown, shall hereafter be entitled to the name of Maud Hunter Kirk, and by that name shall be known and called.

SEC. 2. That the said Maud Hunter Kirk shall be entitled to inherit the same interest in the estate, real and personal, of the said E. B. Kirk, in the same manner as if she were the daughter and natural heir of the said E. B. Kirk.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 4, A. D. 1868.

An act in relation to an Adopted Child of Samuel N. Hoyt.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Cobrado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the male child now living with, and adopted into the family of, Samuel N. Hoyt, of Arapahoe county, Colorado territory, called Thomas McIntosh, shall hereafter be en-

titled to the name of Frank Crampton Hoyt, and by that name

shall be known and called.

SEC. 2. That the said Frank Crampton Hoyt shall be entitled to and inherit the same interest in the estate, real and personal, of the said Samuel N. Hoyt, in the same manner as if he was the son and natural heir of the said Samuel N. Hoyt.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved January 6, A. D. 1868.

An act to change the Name of Sarah Thomas.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

SECTION 1. That the name of Sarah Thomas, of the city of Denver, county of Arapahoe, and territory of Colorado, is hereby changed to that of Sarah Burton, by which name she shall hereafter be known in law and equity.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 9, A. D. 1868.

An act to change the Name of Anna Martin, and make her Heir at Law of Wilson C. Hess.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory;

SECTION 1. That the name of Anna Martin, of Arapahoe county, Colorado territory, shall hereafter be known by the name of Anna Marisco Hess, and by that name shall be known and called.

Sec. 2. That the said Anna Marisco Hess shall be entitled to inherit the same interest in the estate, real and personal, of the said Wilson C. Hess, in the same manner as if she were the daughter and natural heir of the said Wilson C. Hess.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved January 9, A. D. 1868.